

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/24/2018 10:05 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/4/2018
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95603-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Petitioner

v.

Michael David Henderson,

Respondent

BRIEF OF WACDL AS AMICUS CURIAE

CYNTHIA B. JONES, WSBA # 38120
JONES LEGAL GROUP, LLC
1200 Fifth Ave, Suite 625
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: (206) 596-7878

RITA J. GRIFFITH, WSBA # 14360
4616 25th Avenue N.E., # 453
Seattle, WA 98115
Tel: (206) 547-1742

ATTORNEYS FOR WACDL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
B. ISSUES OF CONCERN TO AMICUS.....	1
1. Whether a person who stands accused of felony murder, where the underlying felony is assault, and produces evidence that his/her action stemmed from self-defense and resulted in an accidental killing is entitled to a jury instruction of excusable homicide under RCW 9A.16.030 as contemplated by both the legislature and the case law of Washington State?.....	1
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
D. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY.....	2
1. EXCUSABLE HOMICIDE IS A DEFENSE TO FELONY MURDER.....	2
a. Legislative History and Legislative Intent Provide that Excusable Homicide is a Defense to Felony Murder.....	2
b. Case Law Supports Excusable Homicide as a Defense to Felony Murder.....	7
E. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES:

State v. Brightman,
155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.3d 150 (2005).....2, 7, 8, 9

State v. Craig,
82 Wn.2d 777, 514 P.2d 151 (1973).....10

State v. Dyson,
90 Wn. App. 433, 952 P.2d 1097 (1998).....2

State v. Gamble,
154 Wn.2d 457, 114 P.3d 646 (2005).....2

State v. Henderson,
2 Wn. App. 2d 1031, 2018 WL 834216 (2018) *unreported*.....1, 10

State v. Slaughter,
143 Wn. App. 936, 186 P.3d 1084,
review denied, 164 Wn.2d 1033, 197 P.3d 1184 (2008).....3, 4, 9

State v. Theroff,
95 Wn.2d 385, 622 P.2d 1240 (1980).....4

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY

RCW 9A.04.020.....6, 7

RCW 9A.16.030.....1, 3

RCW 9A.32.050.....5, 6

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....4

Const. art. I, § 22.....4
